	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM 050234			(X2) MUL A BUILDI B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SUF	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Fronado Hospital and He	althcare Center		ESS, CITY, STATE t PI, Coronado	, ZIP CODE , CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO CO	YTNUC	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED B)		Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
		s the findings of the Ding an inspection visit:	epartment		Received 2567 on Februar	y 13, 2017.	
	Complaint Intake Nu CA00459867 - Subst						
	Representing the De Surveyor ID # 29499	partment of Public He , HFEN	alth:				
		imited to the specific f nd does not represent ection of the facility.					
	purposes of this sect means a situation in noncompliance with	one or more requirem d, or is likely to cause,	rdy" ents of		(a)		ā.
	Title 22 Regulation:						
	70415 Nursing Service Staff (a) A physician trained and experienced in emergency medical services shall have overall responsibility for the service. He or his designee shall be responsible for: (1) Implementation of established policies and procedures.				DEC I	EIVE	
	7.50	eneral Requirements nd procedures shall b			LICENSING A SAN DIEGO DIS	ND CERTIFICATION TRICT OFFICE SOUTH	

Event ID:QNPJ11

2/7/2017

10:17:35AM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

THE SUPPLIES OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

SUPPLIES OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

THE SUPPLIES OF PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

SUPPLIES OF PROVIDER S

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVICE COMPLETED (COMPLETED (COMP					
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
Sharp Cor	onado Hospital and Healt	hcare Center			, CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COUNT	Y	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRE		BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	responsible for the ser appropriate health professions shall be appropriate shall be appropriate shall be appropriate shall be appropriate and medical staff where. The above regulations by: Based on observation, document review, the list semergency Departrimplemented when Parprinciple or practice of into categories of priorical Registered Nurse (RN); Approximately one howen Patient 1 was call in the locked ED waiting had attempted suicide, around his neck and signal. In addition, ED RN 1, would attempt when he did not respondent the door in an attempt when he did not respondent he door. This resing providing care and eather patient. The patient Intensive Care Unit (IC diagnosed with anoxic oxygen to the brain) accounted dated, 10/3/15. The	ressionals and admixed by the governitor proved by the admit of proved an appropriate were NOT MET as interview, record an appropriate failed to ement (ED) triage potent 1 was not triage sorting emergency ty for treatment) by a upon his arrival to the provential to the approved by the admit of the approved by the approve	and and asure that object the ED. a better that object the ED. a better that object the equality and the equ		SharpHealth Care (SHC) Triage (35024) was reviewed with ED daily shift huddles X 17 days to staff received the information. The education highlighted the requirement that each patient evaluated at the time of arriva Registered Nurse (RN). The RN has been established/if the first contact for intake and for those identified as patients treatment in the Emergency D (ED). This was communicated shift huddles X 17 days to ensure aware of leadership expensions were aware of leadership expensions. Random audits X 10 for one massure RN evaluation at the tipatient arrival. Responsible party: ED Management of the staff of the staf	dentified as screening scoming for epartment during daily ure all staff ectations.	9/25/15
Event ID:QN	NPJ11		2/7/2017	7 10	:17:35AM		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIAND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO. 050234			(X2) MUL A. BUILD B. WING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/06/2015	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ronado Hospital and Healt	hcare Center		ESS, CITY, STATE t PI, Coronado	, CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COU	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIEN Y MUST BE PRECEEDED SC IDENTIFYING INFO	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	capacity, or the ability required ventilator sup that moves breathable and received nutrition stomach.	port (a mechanica air into and out o	l device f the lungs)		CPR was started on Patient :	Lupon finding	
	A.M., as a result of an (ERI) reported to Califor Health (CDPH) on 9/24	investigation was initiated on 9/29/15 at 10:00 M., as a result of an Entity Reported Incident RI) reported to California Department of Public alth (CDPH) on 9/24/15, which indicated that			him unconscious in the Eme Department lobby's public re was transferred to ICU wher stabilized.	rgency estroom. He	9/25/15
	Patient 1 attempted suicide in the hospital's ED waiting room restroom. A video from three surveillance cameras located in the hospital's ED waiting room, dated and time stamped on 9/24/15, was observed and reviewed on				Emergency Department(ED) Re-education, related to ED the process of unlocking the required re-demonstration of ED restroom door.	restrooms, on doors. This	9/25/15- 10/7/15
	10/1/15 at 7:30 A.M. The following events were observed via the ED surveillance video: Patient 1 entered the ED waiting room on 9/24/15 at 6:39 P.M. Security Guard (SG) 1, and several other people, were observed in the ED waiting room. At 6:41 P.M., RN 3 entered the ED waiting room and took a patient into the ED. At 6:54 P.M., RN 3 reentered the ED waiting room and took a second patient into the ED. At 7:05 P.M., RN 1 reentered the ED waiting room and took a third			Monitoring: Two ED RNs will be randomly monthly (X6 months= 50%), demonstrate proficiency in the restroom door.	to unlocking ED	11/1/15	
				Results of monitoring will be into the ED Dashboard and r the Quality & Patient Safety quarterly.	eported to	11/1/15	
Event ID:Q	patient into the ED. Pa waiting room. At 7:16 P.M., Patient 1 room restroom. At 7:3 minutes after Patient 1	entered the ED w	in the ED vaiting ately 57		Re-education is given to staf demonstrate proficiency. Re monitoring will incorporated dashboard and is reported to Patient Council quarterly. Re party: ED Manager	esults of I into the ED o Quality &	11/1/15- 5/1/16

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050234		(X2) MULTI A BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET			
		La provincia de la companya de la co						
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ESS, CITY, STATE, I				
Sharp Co	ronado Hospital and Heal	thcare Center	250 Prospec	t PI, Coronado,	CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO (COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-			
	entered the ED waiting ED waiting room restre Closed. At 7:36 P.M., of from the person locker restroom, RN 1 left the P.M., RN 2 entered the opened the ED restroopened, RN 2 found P. On 9/29/15 at 2:15 P.I conducted with SG 1 and Regulatory (DQR) Patient 1 entered the Patient 1 the following visit to the ED and the primary physician. Acc stated that the reason that, he would only tall that he opened the waverbalized the informal Patient 1 to Patient Acon the other side of the stated that "while the F waiting room, he sat dup and went to the ED restroom approximate." During an interview w P.M., SG 1 stated that education and training information and that, hinformation in the ED wasked him to ask Paties acknowledged that he	oom. SG 1 knocked oom door. The door when there was not do in the ED waiting end waiting room. The end waiting room door. When the value of the Director of the patient 1. M., an interview was and the Director of the Director of the Director of the Director of the patient of	ed on the or remained response room At 7:38 and door was as Quality when a G 1 asked reason for not's atient 1 ED was stated doined from who was as G 1 e ED avily, stood in the control of the ED avily stood in the contr					

할 것 없었다면 내용 하는 것 같아요. 이렇게 되면 하는 것 같아 하면 하는 것이 없는 것 같아.		RRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF ST	OWNER OR GUEST ISS	THE STATE OF THE S	I america				
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ronado Hospital and Healt	ncare Center	250 Prospect F		, ZIP CODE , CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COUI	NTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FUI		Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	questions and then, rel 1. On 9/30/15 at 3:00 P.N conducted with PAS 1 that his responsibilities patient's name, reason name of the patient's p obtaining that informati into a computer, then in patient arrived at the E informed him of Patient reason for the visit to the only wanted to talk to a SG 1 opened the ED w Patient 1's information not physically go into the with Patient 1. He asked open door to the waitinn Per PAS 1, Patient 1 on PAS 1 stated he enteres from SG 1 into the commurses that Patient 1 and On 9/29/15 at 1:30 P.M conducted with RN 1 at that on 9/24/15, she was nurse, for the evening is She stated that as the topatients coming in to the She stated that the real obtained during a hand nurse, RN 3. She stated other patients and did in patient first arrived. She to the ED waiting room	I., an interview was and the DQR. PAS included obtaining for visit to the ED, a rimary care physicia on, the PAS would ofform the nurses the D. PAS 1 stated that it's first name and the ED was that Patin doctor. PAS 1 state aiting room door and to him. Per PAS 1 he waiting room to sid Patient 1 through groom what his namely stated his first namely stated at the ED. I., an interview was not the DQR. RN 1 sign assigned as the table stated that when sign at the stated that when sign at the patient 1 namely stated that th	1 stated a and the an. After enter it at a at 5G 1 that the ent 1 ed that id relayed he did peak the me was. ame. obliected the stated riage til 7 A.M. reened oriority. sits were day triage y with when the she went		The Patient Access Services (coached on ED through-put revised process was reviewe PAS staff by the Patient Acces. This process will be included department's training orient. The RN is at the front windown patients in, while the PAS coregistration from paper work the nurse. Responsible Parties: ED Manager and Business Of Admitting (PAS) Manager	process. The d with all ess Manager. in the ation packet, w checking mpletes initial c generated by	10/8/15
Event ID:QN	NPJ11	CHWAIT AND	2/7/2017	10	17:35AM		I.

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050234			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDING B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDR	ESS, CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		
	onado Hospital and Hea	althcare Center	THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA		CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	SG 1 informed her th waiting room restroom knocked on the restroanswer, RN 1 stated was not sure how to RN 2 to unlock the ERN 1 stated that staff restroom doors with some conducted with RN 1 that in February 2015 related to opening the and that staff used a placed on the white be communication board due to a construction room. On 10/5/15 at 9:23 A the ED document title dated 2/9/15, was concept (EDM). The document recommended tool to ED RN or HCP's (Heshears just put in the and turn." "A second (such as a penny or copart of the lock hole at the flat head screwdrew (kept with other pens 1-4, just insert and turn." The conservation of the lock hole at the flat head screwdrew (kept with other pens 1-4, just insert and turn."	m. She stated that Soom door. When the that she only had a open the door, so side the properties of the scissors or a dime. M., an interview was and the DQR. RN 15, staff received an elecked ED restrootooin or a screwdrive open the ED (stated). However, RN 1 side was not visible on project in the ED with the ED with indicated "The open the bathroom alth Care Partners) he rounded part of ymethod is to use a stand turn." "Or there iver tool in the nursi in the holder facing rn."	ere was no pen and he asked addition, a ED as I stated email m doors er that was er that w				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050234			(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET	
NAME OF DR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		OTDEET ADDOOR	ESS, CITY, STATE, 2	710 0005		
	ronado Hospital and Healt	haara Cantar				OUND!	
Sharp Co	ronado nospital and neal	ncare Center	250 Prospect	PI, Coronado,	CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO C	OUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEED)		BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	conducted with RN 3, DQR. RN 3 stated that patient waiting to be to However, RN 3 stated Patient 1 next, but instituted patient's chief convomiting. On 10/2/15 at 7:21 A.M. conducted with RN 2. assigned on 9/24/15 a (additional triage and r 2 stated he was able to waiting room) via the read and was aware that the adoctor. He stated the acuity from what he sa appeared stoic. RN 2 sepatient 1 and RN 2 was triage nurses had not to that RN 1 came back for informed him that she triage and that the patie waiting room restroom unlock the restroom do the ED waiting room arroom restroom. RN 2 for buckle around his neck around a wall hook. He 1 off the wall hook, unto cardiopulmonary resus medical procedures for and breathing). He state and a code (alert to state treatment) was called.	Patient 1 was the laged at the shift of that she did not trice and triaged Patient in plaint of head trau. M., an interview was RN 2 stated that he is the Expediter nursing oview Patient 1 (in monitor at the nursing patient would only at Patient 1 was not aware that the riaged Patient 1. Hrom the ED waiting had called Patient ent was locked in the RN 1 asked RN 2 for. RN 2 stated the belt was a stated that he liften in the belt was a stated that he liften in the patient 1 with the continuous formal had called that he liften in the belt and be actitation (CPR - emergence in the continuous for life sustaining for life for life sustaining for life sustaining for life sustaining for life sustaining for life for life sustaining for life for life sustaining for life sustaining for life for l	next hange. hage t 2 due to ma and s e was se g staff). RN the hg station, y talk with t a priority and that he oot triage e other e stated room and 1 back for he ED to help went to 0 waiting a belt tied d Patient gan ergency heartbeat ed CPR essferred	7 10.1	7.25AM		
Event ID:Qf	NPJ11		2/7/201	7 10:1	7:35AM		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Sharp Coronado Hospital and Healthcare Center (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Deck to the ED and later transferred to the intensive care unit (ICU). On 10/2/15 at 8:37 A.M., an interview and review of the hospital's policy titled "Triage, dated 8/2014," STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 250 Prospect PI, Coronado, CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prerarrival documentation is now limited to incoming Emergency Medical Services (FMS) policy titled "Triage, dated 8/2014,"	(X5) COMPLETE
Sharp Coronado Hospital and Healthcare Center (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Dack to the ED and later transferred to the intensive care unit (ICU). On 10/2/15 at 8:37 A.M., an interview and review of 250 Prospect PI, Coronado, CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COUNTY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prerarrival documentation is now limited to incoming Emergency Medical Services 9,	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) back to the ED and later transferred to the intensive care unit (ICU). On 10/2/15 at 8:37 A.M., an interview and review of PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Prefix (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
care unit (ICU). On 10/2/15 at 8:37 A.M., an interview and review of Prerarrival documentation is now limited to incoming Emergency Medical Services 9,	DATE
the hospital's policy titled "Triage, dated 8/2014," was conducted with the Medical Director (MD) 1. The policy indicated "Each patient is evaluated at the time of arrival by a RN." The policy also indicated, "the triage nurse will obtain information needed to determine urgency of each patient's care needs." MD 1 stated that the hospital's expectation was that a patient would be immediately screened for triage in the waiting room by an RN, in accordance with the hospital's triage policy and procedure. MD 1 acknowledged that this was not implemented in accordance with the hospital's ED triage policy and procedure. On 10/5/15 at 9:00 A.M., an interview and review of the hospital's policy titled "Triage, dated 8/2014," was conducted with RN 1 and the DQR. The policy indicated "Each patient is evaluated at the time of arrival by a RN." The policy also indicated "the triage nurse will: obtain information needed to determine urgency of each patient's care needs." The Triage Nurse will obtain information needed to determine argency of each patient's care needs. "The patient is taken directly to the treatment area." Under section III. Procedure, "Other patient care should be initiated in accordance with the Emergency Guidelines of Care" dated 2/20/15, Under reassessment of lobby patients, page 11, "Patients in the lobby are	9/25/15

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIF			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 050234		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 10/06/2015	
- 1120-1111-111-11	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER onado Hospital and Healt			ESS, CITY, STATE, 2 PI, Coronado, 0	CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	reassessed, as needed complaint." In addition, under "Suicidal Behaviscreening is performed the Emergency Depart assessment, with regal a psychological or behavis answered, a suicide performed using the Riguestionnaire) scale when risk is identified with the final calculation were not implemented triaged upon his arrival P.M. According to a consultate Patient 1 had to be resultated to the ICU with an overto the ICU with an overto the ICU with an overto the ICU and was subsequence phalopathy (lack of without capacity, or the patient required ventila nutrition via a tube place prognosis remained "gi	the guidelines indoor - pt management or - pt management on all patients upment as part of the rot to "Does the part avioral complaint? risk assessment is SQ (Risk for Suicidenter points are call initial intervention." The policy and when Patient 1 was at to the ED on 9/24 attorned to the E	licated, Int", "A on entry to e Triage tient have " If "Yes" de Ilculated ins noted guidelines as not //15 at 6:39 24/15, D with protocol and transferred foor. I's // dated ed in the th anoxic ain) and and. The ceived				
Event ID:QN	IP.I11		2/7/201	7 10:1	7:35AM		le de la constante de la const

		·		_			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		050234		B. WING	3	10/0	6/2015
		000204		21000-1900-1900-1900-1900-1900-1900-1900		10/0	0/2013
A STORY OF THE STORY OF THE STORY	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS				
Snarp Col	ronado Hospital and Heal	thcare Center	250 Prospect PI,	Coronado, (CA 92118-1943 SAN DIEGO COU	INTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	This facility failed to described above that serious injury or dea constitutes an immeaning of Health 1280.3(g).	t caused, or is like th to the patient, mediate jeopardy	ely to cause, and therefore within the				
Event ID:QI	NPJ11		2/7/2017	10:1	7:35AM		